Cash and cash equivalents 1,561 570 3,543 —
Trade and other payables (6,059) — — —
Interest-bearing borrowings (170,865) — — —

Balance sheet net exposure (60,536) 38,579 3,543 3,707

The Company

2009

Exposure to foreign currencies (expressed in RMB)
USD EUR HKD GBP

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash and cash equivalents 1,674 — 98 —

Balance sheet net exposure 1,674 — 98 —

2008

Exposure to foreign currencies (expressed in RMB)
USD EUR HKD GBP

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash and cash equivalents 492 — 3,249 —
Trade and other payables (6,059) — — —
Interest-bearing borrowings (170,865) — — —

Balance sheet net exposure (176,432) — 3,249 —

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

72	 Tiangong International Company Limited   Annual	Report	2009

30 Financial risk management and fair values (continued)
 (c) Currency risk (continued)
  (ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after tax (and retained
profits) that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at
the balance sheet date had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained
constant.

The Group

2009 2008

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Increase/
(decrease)

on profit
after tax and

retained
profits

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Increase/
(decrease)

on profit
after tax and

retained
profits

RMB’000 RMB’000

USD 5% 3,165 5% (3,027)
(5)% (3,165) (5)% 3,027

EUR 5% 942 10% 3,858
(5)% (942) (10)% (3,858)

HKD 5% 5 5% 177
(5)% (5) (5)% (177)

GBP 5% 16 10% 371
(5)% (16) (10)% (371)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the
instantaneous effects on each of the Group entities’ profit after tax and equity measured in the
respective functional currencies, translated into RMB at the exchange rate ruling at the balance
sheet date for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to
re-measure those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to foreign
currency risk at the balance sheet date. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2008.